Transco FERC Watch

Welcome to FERC Watch – a customer service provided by Transco. Questions or comments related to the information contained in FERC Watch should be directed to Ron Goetze at (713) 215-4631 or Jordan Kirwin at (713) 215-3723.

Transco Technical Working Group

The next TWG meeting is scheduled to be held on July 20, 2021, at 1pm CDT, subject to cancellation due to lack of sub-committee meetings.

Rate Schedule S-2 OFO Penalty Refund (Docket No. RP21-892-000)

On March 25, 2021, Texas Eastern filed an OFO Penalty Disbursement Report under Docket No. RP21-648-000. On May 10, 2021, Transco received its portion of the penalty disbursement for storage service purchased under Texas Eastern's Rate Schedule X-28. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 26.2(b) of Transco's General Terms and Conditions, Transco refunded the amount received from Texas Eastern, with interest, to its Rate Schedule S-2 customers on June 8, 2021.

<u>Request for Abandonment Granted – Eugene Island Block 184 "A-ROW" Platform</u> (Docket No. CP21-110-000)

On June 15, 2021, the Commission granted Transco's April 1, 2021, application requesting authorization of the abandonment of its Eugene Island Block 184 "A-ROW" Platform and supply laterals extending from Eugene Island Blocks 195 and 215 to Eugene Island Block 184 "A-ROW" Platform; and from Eugene Island Block 184 "A-ROW" Platform to Eugene Island Block 129 "A" located in Offshore, Louisiana.

Approval of Reservation Charges for Storage Services Compliance Filing (Docket Nos. RP21-686-000 and RP21-686-001)

On June 21, 2021, the Commission approved Transco's May 26, 2021, revised tariff records in compliance with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's April 30, 2021 "Order Accepting Tariff Records Subject to Conditions." The tariff records revise the reservation charge credits due customers under storage Rate Schedules GSS, S-2, LG-A, and LNG when Transco orders the interruption or reduction of firm storage service. The tariff records are effective on May 1, 2021, as proposed.

Northeast Supply Enhancement Project Time Extension (Docket No. CP17-101-000)

On March 19, 2021, Transco requested that FERC grant an extension of time until May 3, 2023 to complete construction of, and place into service, its Northeast Supply Enhancement (NESE) Project located in Pennsylvania, onshore and offshore New Jersey, and offshore New York as authorized in the Order Issuing Certificate (Order) on May 3, 2019. Ordering Paragraph (B)(1) of the Order required Transco to complete the construction of the NESE Project facilities and make them available for service within two years of the date of the Order, or by May 3, 2021. On May 20, 2021, the Commission granted this request.

Request for Rehearing or Appeal (Docket No. CP17-101-000)

On June 21, 2021, NY/NJ Baykeeper, Food & Water Watch, Central Jersey Safe Energy Coalition, and the Princeton Manor Homeowner's Association submitted a request for rehearing of the Commission's May 20, 2021, Order granting Transco's request for an extension of time to commence and complete construction of the NESE Project.